

No. 19A1071

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BONNIE RAYSOR, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,

*Applicants,*

v.

RON DeSANTIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION TO  
VACATE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S STAY**

---

Julie A. Ebenstein  
R. Orion Danjuma  
Jonathan S. Topaz  
Dale E. Ho  
American Civil  
Liberties Union  
Foundation, Inc.  
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004

*Counsel for Gruver  
Applicants*

Nancy G. Abudu  
Caren E. Short  
Southern Poverty  
Law Center  
P.O. Box 1287  
Decatur, Ga 30031

*Counsel for McCoy  
Applicants*

Paul M. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
Danielle M. Lang  
Mark P. Gaber  
Molly E. Danahy  
Jonathan M. Diaz  
Campaign Legal Center  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
psmith@campaignlegal.org

*Counsel for Raysor  
Applicants and Plaintiff  
Class*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

David D. Cole  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation, Inc.  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Sean Morales-Doyle  
Eliza Sweren-Becker  
Myrna Pérez  
Wendy Weiser  
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU  
School of Law  
120 Broadway, Ste. 1750  
New York, NY 10271

Sherrilyn Ifill  
Janai S. Nelson  
Samuel Spital  
Leah C. Aden  
John S. Cusick  
NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Fl.  
New York, NY 10006

Jennifer A. Holmes  
NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
700 14th St., Ste. 600  
Washington D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Gruver Applicants*

Chad W. Dunn  
Brazil & Dunn  
1200 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1950  
Miami, FL 33131

*Counsel for Raysor Applicants and  
Plaintiff Class*

Daniel Tilley  
Anton Marino  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Florida  
4343 West Flagler St., Ste. 400  
Miami, FL 33134

Pietro Signoracci  
David Giller  
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &  
Garrison LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Gruver Applicants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Purcell</i> Requires Vacatur. ....	2
II.   The State’s Due Process and Vagueness Arguments Are Meritless.....	6
III.  The State’s Wealth Discrimination Arguments Are Meritless.....	11
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies. ....	11
B. The Pay-to-Vote System Is Irrational.....	13
C. The State’s “Intent” Argument Is Wrong and Irrelevant. ....	15
IV.  The State’s Twenty-Fourth Amendment Arguments Are Meritless. ....	17
A. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Applies to Rights Restoration. ....	17
B. Florida’s Court Fees and Costs Are “Other Taxes” Under the Twenty- Fourth Amendment. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) .....	20
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977) .....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014) .....	4
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528, (1965) .....	20, 21
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	11
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	19
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:19-cv-300, 2020 WL 2618062 (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 351 (1983) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	14
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	4, 6
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	1, 2
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	20

<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	14
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) .....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XV .....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751 .....	12
Fla. Stat. § 104.011(3).....	3
<b>Other Sources</b>	
Lawrence Mower, <i>DeSantis defends decision to appeal ruling in felon voting law, citing needs of victims</i> , Tampa Bay Times (June 19, 2020) <a href="https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2020/06/19/gov-ron-desantis-defends-decision-to-appeal-ruling-in-felon-voting-law-citing-needs-of-victims/">https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2020/06/19/gov-ron-desantis-defends-decision-to-appeal-ruling-in-felon-voting-law-citing-needs-of-victims/</a> .....	15
